
No. 06-3108

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JANE ROE,
Appellee,
v.
LARRY CRAWFORD, et al.,
Appellants.

**Appeal from the United States District Court,
Western District of Missouri, Central Division
The Honorable Dean Whipple, Chief Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

Michael Pritchett
Missouri Bar No. 33848
Emily A. Dodge
Missouri Bar No. 53914
Assistant Attorneys General

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-9456

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. The policy of the Missouri Department of Corrections not to transport prisoners for non-therapeutic abortions (an application of its general policy not to transport inmates for non-medically necessary treatment) is consistent with the plaintiff class’s Fourteenth Amendment right to an abortion because the policy does not impose an undue burden on prisoners’ ability to obtain an abortion and the policy is reasonably related to the Department’s legitimate penological interests. 21

II. The policy of the Missouri Department of Corrections not to transport prisoners for non-therapeutic abortions is consistent with the plaintiff class’s Eighth Amendment right to be free from cruel and unusual punishment because no serious medical need is involved. 37

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 40
ADDENDUM 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2572 (2006)	32
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 99 S. Ct. 1861 (1979)	21, 23
<i>Camberos v. Branstad</i> , 73 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1995)	37, 38
<i>Carey v. Population Servs.</i> , 97 S. Ct. 2010 (1977)	23
<i>Champion v. Artuz</i> , 76 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Dike v. School Bd.</i> , 650 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 97 S. Ct. 285 (1976)	38
<i>Gerber v. Hickman</i> , 291 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 558 (2002)	22, 35
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991)	21, 22
<i>Goodwin v. Turner</i> , 908 F. 2d 1395 (8th Cir. 1990)	21, 23, 32, 35
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 104 S. Ct. 3194 (1984)	23
<i>LeGrand v. Area Resources for Community & Human Servs.</i> , 394 F.3d 1098 (8 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 335 (2005)	20
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 97 S. Ct. 2376 (1977)	22, 23
<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	25, 26
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2162 (2003)	22, 23, 25, 34, 35

<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 94 S. Ct. 2800 (1974)	31
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 94 S. Ct. 2655 (1974)	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973)	23
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dept. of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2006 WL 1520764 (2006)	20
<i>Southerland v. Thigpen</i> , 784 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 107 S. Ct. 544 (1986)	21
<i>Timm v. Gunter</i> , 917 F.2d 1093 (8th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2006 WL 1520764 (2006)	22, 23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987)	22, 23, 26, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpernter</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. La. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 369 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004)	26, 27, 38

Statutes & Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 2201	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)	6
